L . sl

Rule 2 33 Form 2 t7B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Stat t of admini ?
atement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PLC 04402178
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court Court case number
6079 of 2008

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact mtormatson that you give will be visible | ondon, EC2P 2YU
to searchers of the public record

il

COMPANIES HOUSE

We David Dunckley and Andrew Hosking of Grant Thomnton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square,
London, EC2P 2YU

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

28 August 200ﬁ 0

Signed

Jont Administrator

Dated 22 8 ' 8 l Q& —

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

Fel 0207 73835100

DY Number DX Exchange

panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DY 33050 CardifT

AMBYD2S

“ \\ 1y0u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
7%
02/09/2008 73




' o Grant Thornton

11

12

13

14

Qur Ref WGS/EEM/D)JD/P21041/R21041/PF7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thosmton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2Y1)

T +44 {0}20 7383 5100
F 44 10920 7134 4301
www grant-thornton ¢o bk

27 August 2008

Dear Strs

Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited (PPL)
Phoqus Pharmaceuticals Plc {(PPP)

Both In Administration

No 5864 0f 2008 and 6079 of 2008

INTRODUCTION

Following the appotntment of myself, Martin Ellis and Andrew Hosking as Joint
Admunustrators of PPL and myself and Andrew Hosking as Joint Admuntstrators of PPP by
the qualifying floaung charge holder, Oxford Finance Corporation, on 17 July 2008 and 23
July 2008 respecuvely, I am submitting my proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectves of the adminsstrations

This report contains the informatton required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

I attach the following Appendices to this report

Appendix 1 Joint Admunustrators receipts and payments account for
the period to 21 August 2008 for PPL

Appendix IT Joint Admunistrators recerpts and payments account for
the penod to 21 August 2008 for PPP

Appendix III Jomnt Administrators time costs and disbursements for
the penod to 21 August 2008 for PPL

Appendix TV Joint Administrators time costs and disbursements for
the pertod to 21 August 2008 for PPP

Chartsred Accountants
Memter firm wittun Grant Fhornton Intematonal Lid

Grant Thamion UK LLP 1 3 Errrted Kabty parinecshe fegsiered N England and Wals: Na OC07742 Regeiaied office Grant Thomion House Mehon Stieet, Eusion Scuare London MW 26P
A fst of members s avalable rom our recestersd offce

Grat Thomion UK LLP 15 authonsed and regetated by the Financtal Senaces Authordy lor mvestment busness.

A kst of personned peemsiied try Grant Thomion 1o accept s Y br and ol thex authonang bodies may ba nispectsd al the abave adcress.




2

21

31

32

33

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The company's statutory details are as follows

PPL
Registered number 03486675

Date of ncorporation 29 December 1997

Registered office 10 Kungs Hill Avenue
Kings Hul

West Malling

Keat

ME19 4PQ

Darrectors: Richard Mason
Perer Johnson

Edwin Moses

Dawvid Leathers

Secretary Suzanne Smuth

FPP
04402178

22 March 2002

10 Kings Hill Avenue
Kings Hll

YWest Malling

Kent

ME19 4PQ

Richard Mason
Peter jJohnson
Anthony Playle
Mustapha Bakali
Jetry Benjarmin
David Leathers
John Cashman
Suzanne Smuth

The admumstrations constifute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings

BACKGROUND TO ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

For all intents and purposes PPP 1s a non-trading entty and was used only as a holding
company to facilitate tnvestment from the Alternatnve Investment Market (AIM) Any

reference to "the company” mn these proposals relates to PPL I was appotnted jont
admunsstrator of PPP by Oxford Finance Corporation {OFC) to ensure control over mnter

company loans

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first consulted by OFC, who hold a qualifying

floaung charge over the assets of the company, on 8 July 2008 and then subsequently on 16
July 2008 to provide advice to OFC n regards to placing the company nto a formal
msolvency process Prtor to that consultation, neither I nor the firm, had any dealings or

nvolvemnent with the company, the directors or 1ts secretary

Another firm of charrered accountants had previously undertaken a review of the company's

financial posinon and subsequently produced an agenda for discussion with the company n
early July 2008 The purpose of this teport was to faciitate the decission making process for
the Board of the company and OFC  The report can be sumrnarised as follows

Prge 2




34

35

1 The company 15 no longer solvent and admunsstration 1s the recommended path over
hquidation as 1t can be implemented quuckly and supports a disposal strategy for the

Intellectual Property and the facihnes

u  There are two man opuons available, to seek to dispose of the business and assets on a

gomg concern basis (Option A) or an immediate closure and mothballing of the

operations and disposal of the assets on a precemeat basis (Opton B)

Having constdered all the opuons available, the floating charge holder considered the best

route for the company was for 1t to be placed mto administration and subsequently on 17 July

2008 made the direct appomtment of admtnstrators 1n accordance with paragraph 14 of

Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

I have summarised below the main reasons why I belteve the company 1s now mn thss
positton

36

The company has been active for over 10 years and has recewed over £49 rmlhon
worth of investment Its primary aim over recent years has been to develop the
Company’s lead product Chronocon® for the treatment of patents with cornsol
deficiency due to diseases such as congemital adrenal hyperplasia and Addtson’s
disease The company has been mvolved 1n designing a spectal coaung 1n order to
enable a umely release of the drug to mumie the body's physiological cortsol thythm

This process progressed to cliucal trials on humans in the US  The problem arose
when trying to manufacture the product on a commercial scale  The coaung of the
tablet was flawed and cracks appeared creanung an early release of the drug
Manufacturing 1ssues were addressed, however no solutuon could be found Without
this capability to manufacrure on 4 large scale the drug lost the majonty of us value

Due to the 1ssues faced, the directors looked to sell the company to a larger
pharmaceutical company who could progress the manufactunng ssue further
Following road shows it March of thus year throughout the US no sale process
progressed, 1n part due to the specialist market the firm operates 1n as endocnnology
contans only about 70 different companites worldwide

On 3 July 2008 the directors suspended the shares of PPP on AIM

It eventually became apparent that the company could obtain no further mvestment and there

were no interested parties At thus point the only option available was to appomnt an
adrmurustrator

4 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

41 I am currentdy awaiung from the directors the completed Statement of Affaus for each
company and these are expected shortly

Page 3




43

14

45

46

51

53

At the ume of my appomtment, the company held cash at bank of £2,056,000, which has
been received mnto the admmstranon bank account

The main habihities of the company at the date of my appomntment were

¢ ¢ [f2mdue to OFC
¢ ¢ [37m due 1o PPP

Earlier thus year PPP provided PPL with a letter purporting to subordinate the debt between
the compames (the Letter) The effect of thus letter would be that PPP would defer its claim
n PPL's admimstration to all other creduors of PPL. This would be to the potennal
detnnment of PPP's own creditors Conversely, the creditors of PPL would recerve 2 much
unproved dividend pursuant to the prescribed part established under section 175A of the
insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Copies of the relevant paperwork has been provided to my legal advisers and 1t 1s thewr
opimon that the subordinatton Letter 1s not enforceable as an effecuve deed of subordmauon
between the companues for the following reasons  Whilst the legal reasorung for this 15
complex and detaled, in summary

e  PPP received ltde or no commercial benefit in the transacuon, and

¢ PPP could not effect the purported subordination without the consent of OFC, 1ts own
secured creditor

In view of the legal advice recewved, the debt from PPL to PPP will stand and will rank as a
valid claim for distribution purposes

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Followng my appomtment I held discussions with the directors of the company and
subsequently contacted a number of potenually interested parties It quackly became apparent
that attempts to the sell the company over recent months had been exhausted and due to the
specialist nature of the company's business, 1t was not viahle to conunue trading with a view
to securing a sale of the business on a going concern basis

I have therefore pursued a sale of the company's physicals assets, as opposed to the
underlying business, compnsing the physical assets and lntellectual Property in order to
maximuse funds available for distbunon to the creditors T am currently in discussions with
several parties regarding the sale of the assets, albeit this matter has not yet been concluded

Following the lack of interest 1n the business as a2 gotng concern, 1t was mnevitable the
company's employees would have to be made redundant and this was undentaken on 18 July
2008 Fve staff were retaned in order to help deal with vartous outstanding issues and on 25
July 2008 these remaining staff wese also made redundant

Pane 4



61

62

71

73

74

75

SECURED CREDITOR

Both compantes have granted a debenture dated 2 Aprd 2007 in favour of Oxford Finance

Corporation (OFC), grving fixed and floating charges over the companues assets

At the date of my appomntment, over £2m was due from PPL to OFC PPP has guaranteed
all of PPL's indebtedness to OFC  Following receipt of the cash at bank as detaled in section

4 2, I have made an 1mtial distnbution to the secured creditor of £13m

PREFERENTIAL AND UNSECURED CREDITORS

With the agreement of the OFC, the floaung charge holder, all employees were paid their
salary to the date of redundancy As these funds would have been avadable to OFC, 1t now

has a subrogated preferential claim 1n the administranon, wihich 1s limited to £800 per
employee

Employees who were due holiday pay will iutially make a claim agamnst the Nauonal

Insurance Fund, Redundancy Payments Office (RPO) The RPO will pay all outstanding
holiday pay for up to six weeks, subject to the statutory imut of £330 per week Any monies

due to the former employees m respect of outstanding holiday pay, over and above that
by the RPO, will rank as a preferenual claim in the admuustrauon

I anucipate all preferential clayms will be paid 1n full

paid

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the floatng charge post-
dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed part is to be carved out of the floaung charge assets

and made available to the unsecured creditors of the compantes  The presenbed part
calculation 1s apphed to the net property avatdable and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net reahisations and 20% of all further net realisations, up 10 a maximum
prescribed part of £600,000

Pending the sale of the company's physical assets and Intellectual Property, [ am not in a
posinon to comment on the quantum of prescribed part distnbunon  However, due to the
significant debt due to PPP from the company, the likely dividend available to unsecured

creditors, other than PPP, 1s anticipated to be mummal

PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The jomt admuniseratoss will conunue 0 pursue the objectrve of achieving a better result for

the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up

[z 15 proposed that the admumstracon will end by the companies gong into Creditors
Voluntary Liqudauon (CVL) If the companses are placed mnto CVL 1t 1s proposed that

Dawvid Dunckley and Andrew Hosking will be appointed Joint Ligudators of both PPL and

PPP

Page 5




83  Please note, however, creditors may nomunate 2 different Liqurdator providing nomunation to
that effect 15 recerved before the approval of these proposals

84  It1s proposed the admuustrators shall be discharged from habihity 1n respect of any action of
theirs as admmstrators when they cease 10 be admumstrators of the compames pursuant o
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9 MEETING OF CREDITORS

91  Paragraph 51(1}, Schedule B1, of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires that the admunstrators’
proposals must be accompanted by an invitation to a creditors' meeting  However, paragraph
52(1)(b) states that a meeting 1s not required 1f the company had nsufficient property to
enabie a distibution o be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of secnon
176A(2)(a), being the prescnbed part As there will no be momies avatlable for the unsecured
creditors other than the prescrbed part, 1t 1s not my intention to summon a meeting

92  Please note that a meeting will be sumnmoned if 1t ts requested

2} by credutors of the company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of the company,

b) n the prescribed manner,

€) 1n the prescribed period, being 12 days from the date on which the proposals are sent

out
10  ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

101 As I have made a declaratton under paragraph 52(1)(b), Schedule B1, of the Insolvency Act
19806, the joint adrmimistrators remuneratton may be fixed by the approval of

a) each secured creditor of the company, and
b) preferential creditors whase debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an mvitaton to

give or withhold approval

102 Itis therefore my intenuton to seek approval for my remuneration from these creditors

rage 6




103 The admnsstrators will request that their remunerauon be calculated according to the nme
properly given by the adnunistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
admimstration

104  The admunmstrator will charge out of pocket expenses at cost  Mileage is charged at standard
rates which comply with Inland Revenue luruts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary

105 Payments of the adrmunistrator's remuneration and disbursements are to be met from funds
held 1n the administrations m prioruy to the claims of creditors, and, after approval of the
basis, the admunistrators may draw sums on 2ccount

106 Time costs to date amount to £56,142 1n respect of PPL and £4,170 i respect of PPP
Please find at Appendax I1I full details of ume costs to-date 1n accordance with SIP9

107 Inadditton, disbursements of £75 20 have been incurred 1n respect of travel costs to the
company prernises

108 Ser out below are detauls of the current charge out rates of the various grades of staff who wall
be dealing with matters in the adminstrations  The level of staff will depend on the nature
and complexuty of the work to be carried out

Grade £'Hour
Partner 480
Director 400
Semor Manager 365
Manager 315
Agsistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 215 - 235
Admimistrator 130 - 180
Support Staff 120 - 140

109 Background information regarding the fees of admurustrators can be found at
hup //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via ‘Technical' to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees) Alternatively I can supply this nformation by post on request

Should you have any quenes regarding the content of this report, please do not hesitate to contact
Ellen McRoberts on 020 7865 2277

The affars of Phogus Pharmacenticals (UK) Limmted are beng managed by Dawd Dunckley Maiin Elles and Andre Hosking appornted
Jant adeynistrators en 17 July 2008

The gifiurs of Phogus Pharmaceunicals PLC are being managed by Dand Danckley and Andrew Hosking, appornted jans adpumstrators on
23 July 2008

Page 7




RECEIPTS

Telephone

Plant & Machinery
VAT Refund

Cash at Bank
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

PAYMENTS
Postages
Net Wages

Professional Fees
Floating Charge Creditor

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 21 August 2008

Fixed Fleating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £

17 76 1776

100 00 100 00

40,023 50 40,023 50

2,056,000 00 2,056,000 00

90712 907 12

647 52 647 52

0.00 2,097,695.90 2,097,695.90

24 90 24 90

48,316 88 48,316 88

1,000 00 1,600 00

1,300,000 00 1,300,000 00

0.00 1,349,341.78 1,349,341.78

000 748,354.12 748,354.12

0.00 2,097,695.90 2,097,695 90

IPS SQL Ver 502

21 Auvgust 2008 16 27



RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Misc Refunds

PAYMENTS

Balances mn Hand

Page Laof'1

Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PLC

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 21 August 2008

Fixed Floating Tota
Charge Charge

£ £ ]

35555 35558

4,177 50 4,177 5C

000 4,533.05 4,533 05

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 4,533 405 4,533.05

0.00 4,533 05 4,533 05

IPS SQL Ver 502

2\ Awgust 2008 16 27



Siapiacud sammn pue SpIojpuR| SHS ‘YIS pouIRlal yim uosiel ‘sixa feoishyd Bupnjsul sainsop syis sapnjou}

sauinbu Joupaun [eseuab pue sauinbui eskojdwe 'ssizuepunpai o se saumbu
upm Buieap "wies [2nus.9e.d 131 0} USHEIS! Ui || ] O SOUBISISSE LJONPaID PRINIDsS yym Buisien ‘suopparo o) sienauio pue
swoday Buiredaid ‘souspuodsanos Jojpamn yim Buneep ‘sioppaid pamnsasun pue |enuasgeid yum souapuodsalios sapnjoul

wniwa.d soueinsu; jo punjar e Buinsind ‘spiooal pue
500q J}jiaads-1esse Jo uoneasasaid 'ainvas o) saps Buipel Je eouepusye ‘ap) JO uonuaias pue seRIyaa Buipnpu siasse
0} Swied sJojipasd Yum Buleap ‘vonoalos 19ap Yooq jo Buuonuow ‘seaueieq yueq Jususwodde-ad JO UMDY saPNPUL

S10138.1p pue Auedwo? o uoneBiisaaul 0) yseoidde Jo LONEIBPISLES BRI SBPRIY|
aouBpuodsenD

|BJaUab pue $pI0Da) B1EISS pUe YseD Jo Soueualurew (sumyal Kioinjes Ba) suonebigo Aioimels ‘Buiuueid ases ‘smaias
souendwod jewssjur ‘Buny jexishyd 'sBuiy unes ‘swimes Aroinie;s 'Buniodal ‘Buwuerd pue uonensiwpe [Rieuab sapnpu)

Buipes)

si0)Ipssgy

s]asse JO uonesieay

suonebiysaau

Buiuue|d pue vonensupy

UBNEUIPUN SYSE) JO BANBLIEN

45 8EZ 00 Zb)'9S £€ 6¢2 00 £2L Sl 6 St 59 £l /€ |ejo) pueig
00GLL 00 26 080 080 - - - Buipes)
G9 L6l 00 9LZ'0L Sz &S 08 v¢ - Sk 9l - sJoupaI)
PP £E2 00 2£6'2 00 ¥€ 00 b1 - 0o oz - $)assYy JO uonesi|eay
96 9€T 00 109°L 0.9 0Z¢ - 0S € - suonebnseay)
8t 852 00 962'9¢ 8S OF1 0Z 0L GL6 0s €2 £l e Buiuueld pue uonensIIWPY
UNOH/3F SINoK SINOY ’
a1ey AlnoH e)s yoddng  |sjeuoissajoug
eBesaay W 1507 aull) SINOY [RY0L Pue SJUEISISSY  Poueg JaYt0 sunoH Jabeuey [sunoy Jaupey UoN3UN Y1I0M JO LONBDIJISSe|D
#00Z 1SNDNY LZ OL BOOZ ANC L1 WOUL QOIH3d IHL HOL SISATYNY LSO IWIL 6 dIS
NOILVYHLSININGY NI - 3LIWIT (4N STYIILNIIYWHYH SNDOHd
11 xipuaddy 477 3N NOLNHOHL INVHD




S1apiaoid SN PUE SPIOIPUE| SIS ‘YEIS PSUIRIaI Yyim LOSIER SIX3 |2IISAUd BUIpn|oUl S2INSTID By SapnjaL)

sauinbui Jojipes jz1suab pue sauinbul sakoidws 'saouERURPa) 0] SE SAUINbL
W Buileap ‘wiepd (enualajaid Nk o UOIESI Ul || (] 0} SOUBISISSE IONPRID painaas yjim Bursier) 'sJoppasn 0} sienoas pue
spodas Suuedaid ‘souspucdse.iod roppaso yym Buileap 'SICHPaID paInoasun pue Jeiuaiasald Yum sauapuodsalios sapnppu)

wnwaid ssueinsul jo pumyas e Butnsind ‘spiodal pue
syooq Jidads-jesse Jo uoneaasald ‘aIndas o} sens Buipel) e souepuUSIE BN JO UCHUDISI PUE saryaa Buipnpw sjosse
0} swne|d S101paI3 yum Buiieap 'uonaalies Iqap yooq jo Buuoliuow ‘sesuejeq yueqg juawnuiodde-aid Jo uoyB(od SAPROU

s10]0a4p pue Auedwo) ojur uonebnsaaut o} yoeordde 1o uoneiapIsuoa eyt SapNpPUY|
&ouspuodsaliod

|esauab pue spiodas ejeIse pue yses Jo asueudwew (swnes Loimels 6a) suonebiigo Aoymers ‘Buiuved ases 'smalas:
@sueydwod |ewaur 'Buily (eareAyd 'sBuiy Lnos 'sumyss ioymess 'Bunioda ‘Buiuueid pue uonensIUNLDE RI1BUSE SapRPUY

Buipeay

sio)iparn

S]OSSe JO UONeS!eoy

suonebiysaau)

Busuueld pue uonjensiUNUpy

udyePapUN SHSB) O AAIBIIEN

46841 000LL'Y Ot £2 0t 02 - Qs g 050 ejol puels
- - - - - - - Bupesy
08 8v1 00 zZie ose 0sz - - - SJOjtpatD
6Z vZi 00 w1 or L ot L - - - S18SSY JO UONESI|RoY
oy eyl 00 06¥ oce oee - - - suopeBnsenu)
99 +61 00 ¥EL'E 0L 9l oLel - 0s¢e 050 Buiuue|d pug UOHEASIUIUPY

UNoHr3 SINOH SNOH

alexn AunoH yeig Hoddng  [s|euocissajoig

obesany 3 150D auwn ), SINOH [210) PUe SJUBISISSY I0IU3S JaUI)  [SHnoH Jabeuely [smoy Joupey UOIIDUN) HIOM JO UQLIEIMISSED

800Z LSNDNV 1Z OL 800Z AINM £2 NO¥S AOINId AHL HOH SISATYNY LSO IWIL 6 dIS
NOILVHLSININGY NI - D1d STVILLNIDVINHYHL SNDOHA

Al Xxipuaddy

dT17 N NOLNNMOHL LNYHO




